

Ν

June 6, 2023

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

GAS COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES (Continued)

<u>ASP</u>

ASP = Applicable Sharing Percentage. The ASP shall be determined based on the Percentage of Actual gas costs (**PAC**).

Where:

PAC = TPBR / AGC

Where:

AGC = Actual Gas Costs. AGC is the sum of the actual gas costs used in determination of the **GCI** and **TCI**.

If the absolute value of PAC is less than or equal to 2.0%, then the ASP of 30% shall be applied to the total savings or expenses of the TPBR. If the absolute value of the PAC is greater than 2.0%, then the ASP of 30% shall be applied to the amount of the sum of the TPBR that is equal to 2.0% of AGC to determine that portion of the total savings or expense, and the ASP of 50% shall be applied to the sum of the TPBR that is in excess of 2.0% of AGC to determine that portion of the total savings or expense.

Delivery Service

FERC approved direct billed pipeline supplier charges relating to the buyout of Take-or-Pay liabilities will be billed to Delivery Service Fixed Rate Volumes.

Banking and Balancing Service

This rate is based on the percentage of the portion of storage capacity allocated to Delivery Service Customers to Company's total annual storage capacity, applied to:

- (1) Columbia Transmission's FSS seasonal capacity charge, annualized,
- (2) Columbia Transmission's SST commodity charge, and
- (3) Columbia Transmission's FSS injection and withdrawal charges as calculated in the Gas Cost Adjustment.

Interim Gas Cost Adjustments

Should any significant change in supplier rates occur, Company may apply to the Commission for an Interim Gas Cost Adjustment Clause in addition to the regular quarterly Gas Cost Adjustment Clause filings.

DATE OF ISSUE

April 13, 2015

DATE EFFECTIVE

ISSUED BY TITLE April 1, 2015 (Jubut A. Willy(J. President

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission in Case No. 2014-00350 dated March 27, 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
TARIFF BRANCH
Bunt Kirtley
EFFECTIVE
4/1/2015 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)